THE LAST POST
By Peter Moffat
Episode Six
Cherry Revisions
21.02.17
Bonafide Films | The Forge Entertainment
5 Denmark St. 2nd Floor, The Zeppelin
Building

Locked inside, burned to death.
ARMSTRONG’s pain.
INFORMANT (CONT’D)
But not Yusra.
ARMSTRONG
Where is she?
INFORMANT
She saw it happen. She was coming
home; she saw her own family die.
ARMSTRONG
(Loud) Where is she?
CROWD become aware of a raised English voice in their midst.
INFORMANT
Go. Now.
ARMSTRONG makes a quick exit back through the crowd.
EXT. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. DAY.13A 13A
A taxi pulls up. Honor gets out and walks into Middle East
Command.
INT. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. RECEPTION AREA. DAY.14 14
HONOR, addressing MURRAY. CARTER busy with paperwork.
HONOR
I’m here to see Captain Martin.
CARTER answers for Murray, without looking up.

means you can forget him. Starting
now.
HONOR
It’s not convenient.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 10A.
CARTER (CONT'D)
She’s actually quoting him back to himself (see what she says
next as a full version of the developing thought) but this
should be capable of being interpreted (as it is by Carter)
as a fuck you response to his patronising suggestion.
HONOR (CONT’D)
Remember when this is all over -
“It’s not convenient” is the moment
I decided to fight you.
He laughs. Really? This girl? She looks at him unwaveringly.
INT. LAITHWAITE FLAT. DAY.15 15
It’s really hot. ED opens the door to allow what breeze there
might be in. ALISON drinking a glass of milk.
ED
How’s Honor?

You don’t know that either.
Except it would go against
everything I believe in as a
reporter and if I did bring them
with me I’d never work again
because nobody would trust me
again.
NLF FIGHTER 1
These are just words.
MARTHA
What else is there?
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 12.
He looks at her long and hard, making a final calculation.
Her coke arrives. There’s a slice of lemon in it. She takes
it out with her fingers.
INT. GORDON HOTEL. MARTHA’S ROOM. DAY.19 19
MARTHA comes in. The desk light is on. The ceiling fan is on.
She’s sure she turned them off. She feels that someone has
been in the room. She goes to the bathroom - the pictures are
there.
INT. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. DAY.20 20
HONOR sitting in the reception area. MURRAY on his way out,
clocks her. She sees him see her and looks right at him. He
goes over to her. He’s going to ask her to leave..
HONOR

So he was naughty?
ALISON
Or everybody else was. That’s what
they have to decide.
GEORGE
What was the choice?
ALISON
Whether you should live or die.
RUSSELL overhears this.
RUSSELL
Hello.
RUSSELL has come in, unannounced.
ALISON
Run along, George. Aunty Alison has
to talk to the nice doctor.
OMITTED22 22
INT. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. DAY.23 23
ED has just come in with HONOR. He’s berating MURRAY.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 16.
ED
You can’t do this. She has the
right to see him.
CARTER gets up, comes over, appraises ED.
CARTER
You’re the one with the wife.
INT. LIVING ROOM. LAITHWAITE FLAT. DAY.24 24
ALISON and RUSSELL on the sofa with cups of tea and *
sandwiches cut into triangles with the crusts off. *
ALISON *
They’re cucumber. *

in you,
And loved the sorrows of your
changing face;
And bending down beside the glowing
bars,
Murmur, a little sadly, how love
fled
And paced upon the mountains
overhead
And hid his face amid a crowd of
stars.
Both have tears in their eyes.
HONOR (CONT’D)
Look at me. Hold on to love for
dear life, Joe. When you have it.
INT. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. RECEPTION AREA. DAY.26 26
ED being searched. HONOR comes out.
ED
I could take you back to base if
you wait..
HONOR
I’m fine. Get him to fight, Ed. Get
him his strength back. Please.
INT. CELL. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. DAY.27 27
ED in Joe’s cell.
ED
An accused is allowed someone
alongside him to talk to, take

JOE
What?
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 22.
ED
Throw out some bait, see what
happens..
JOE
You didn’t answer my question.
There’s no legal defence, is there?
ED
Why don’t we trust in the moral
high ground being a good place to
defend oneself..
JOE
Or to fish from.
INT. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. RECEPTION AREA. DAY.28 28
ED on his way out.
CARTER
Very touching. Just not sure you
can afford to do this with the

RUSSELL
The important thing for you to know
is that we can help her, we really
can.
What a good guy. ED appreciates his attitude here.. At last,
someone who knows about Alison and is going to help her
rather than condemn her..
ED
Did you tell her that?
RUSSELL
I tried to. Her sickness stops her
from understanding that she needs
help. That’s the trap she’s in.
Which is why I’ve come to you. You
have ultimate responsibility for
INT. BEDROOM. MARKHAM FLAT. DAY.30 30
MARKHAM with GEORGE.
MARKHAM
I’m sorry I snapped at you earlier.
GEORGE

I didn’t send any.
LAUNDRYMAN
Shall I put it away?
He doesn’t wait for the answer. He goes to the open drawer..
MARTHA
Thank you. Just leave it.
He goes.
HONOR
HONOR
I don’t know. He was actually in
the hotel bar talking to another
man.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 30A.
MARTHA
Strange.
INT. SERGEANTS MESS. NIGHT.37A 37A
BAXTER drinking alone. A bottle of scotch and a glass.
MARKHAM comes in and sits.
MARKHAM
I’ll have the glass, you have the

comes down to one thing..
BAXTER
Knowing my officers and my men
better than they know themselves.
MARKHAM downs the glass. BAXTER very still, watching him,
waiting for the next question.
MARKHAM
Captain Martin..
BAXTER
Is a good man.
MARKHAM
Major Markham..
BAXTER
Doesn’t need to ask his sergeant
what to do.
INT. CELL. MIDDLE EAST COMMAND. NIGHT.38 38
JOE listening to the sounds of incarcerated men in the night.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 31.
INT. MARKHAM FLAT. MAIN BEDROOM. NIGHT.39 39
GEORGE (O/S) screams. A really shocking, full blast night
terror. MARKHAM and MARY in bed. MARY out of bed to go to him
almost before she’s awake.
INT. LAITHWAITE FLAT. NIGHT. 40 40

ED
How?
ALISON
Teach him to smoke.. mix
Martini’s.. play poker..
ED
They’d have each other - our two.
All through life they’d know the
other one was there.
He’s not looking at her. She stops reading but carries on *
looking at her book. Her breathing a fraction faster. He *
looks at her. Her gaze stays where it is - on the pages of *
her book. He looks away. Her eyes lift a fraction so that her *
gaze is just above the level of her book.  *
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 31A.
INT. BEDROOM. MARKHAM FLAT. NIGHT.41 41
MARY leads GEORGE into the bedroom by the hand.
MARY
I said he could come in with us,
daddy.
MARKHAM
I don’t think that’s a good idea,
mummy. The sooner things get back
to normal the sooner they’ll get
back to normal. Back to your own
bed, my boy. You’ll be fine.
EXT. GOATHERD HUT. DAY. DAY TEN.42 42
This is the same location in which Armstrong hid in EP1 and
in which Yusra found him. His POV as he approaches the
entrance and looks in. There she is. She opens her eyes. The
first words are easy:
ARMSTRONG
(Arabic) I love you. (English) I
love you.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 32.
INT. GOATHERD HUT. DESERT. DAY.43 43
ARMSTRONG gives YUSRA water from his flask.
YUSRA
You can’t stay with me. It is not
safe.

MARY
Doing the right thing. Four words
you’ve lived your life by.
MARKHAM
Mary..
MARY
I think it’s a wonderful way to
live; but I wonder if the things we
know best and rely on the most, we
can sometimes stop hearing. I’m
asking you to be sure you’re still
listening to the four words.. and
what they mean.
INT. CELL. MIDDLE EAST HQ. MORNING.47 47
JOE spits on his palms and smooths down his hair with them.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.48 48
BISHOP and ED all set. Footsteps audible down the corridor.
HONOR, MARY and ALISON in public gallery look up.
INT. CORRIDOR. DAY.49 49
The marching in of the prisoner. JOE quick marched down the
corridor by two UNIFORMED GUARDS. This is proper parade
ground full on smart as fuck marching.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.50 50
ED, BISHOP, MARY, ALISON, HONOR waiting for his arrival. JOE
marched in. He looks about him.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 34.
His gaze finds and settles on HONOR. Her support. Five person
Board come in including the PRESIDENT (a Brigadier), Captain
Melanie Gibby (WRAC) and Lt Colonel Gold. Salutes between
board and military personnel. BISHOP bows.
PRESIDENT
Remove head dress.
Everyone does apart from BISHOP who touches his wig.
PRESIDENT (CONT’D)
Yes, Mister Bishop.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.51 51
MARKHAM in the witness box taking the oath. He has to hold
the Bible up and that’s hard with his hand shaking. He grips
the book tightly to help with the shaking. MARY looking on.
HONOR and ALISON also present.
MARKHAM
I swear by Almighty God that the
evidence I give shall be the truth,
the whole truth and nothing but the
truth.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.52 52
A few minutes later. MARY, HONOR and ALISON watching. MARKHAM
gripping the sides of the witness box. It’s not an unnatural
stance.
BISHOP

tell you that when I gave Captain
Martin that order I was not fit to
do it.. I was unfit to command my
men. I’m sorry.
MARY’s silent tears. He looks back to her as if to ask: Is
that all right? Have I done the right thing?
ED
(To the board) Sir, if the order is
not legitimate because the officer
giving it is not fit then this
court martial..
PRESIDENT
..Asks itself one question. Who
gave Major Markham the order?
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 38A.
OMITTED53 53
OMITTED54 54
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.55 55
TILBROOK in the witness box. MARKHAM has joined MARY, HONOR
and ALISON in the public gallery.
BISHOP
Who gave Major Markham the order to

TILBROOK
Of course.
BISHOP sits. ED to his feet.
ED
Where was Kadir being taken?
TILBROOK
We had intelligence that he wasn’t
secure where he was being held.
ED
That doesn’t answer my question.
TILBROOK
No. A long silence which Tilbrook - in control of the room
because he’s looking round the faces - lengthens, before:
TILBROOK (CONT’D)
Is that us? [Are we done?]
INT/EXT. GOATHERD HUT. DAY.56 56
ARMSTRONG brings in an armful of twigs and sticks for making
a fire. He goes down on his haunches and using three sticks
for each triangle (so six in all) makes a two triangle (one
on top of the other and tip to tip) map of Britain. He finds

ARMSTRONG
Yes.
He so wants to kiss her. She looks down at the ground for a
long time. Grief comes in but she holds it at arms length.
YUSRA
You have brothers and sisters,
Tony.
ARMSTRONG
Yes.
YUSRA
And your mother and your father..
ARMSTRONG
In Manchester.
YUSRA
Good.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.57 57
JOE in the witness box. HONOR, ALISON, MARY, MARKHAM and
TILBROOK in the public gallery. BISHOP on his feet.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 41.
BISHOP

JOE
No. I wanted to..
BISHOP
Where did you meet? For your
interview, Captain Martin.
JOE
In her room.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 ET Q q 1  b 12 0 0 -12 180 537 Tm /TT1 1 Tf (Yes. ) Tj ET Q q 1 0 0 -1 0 842
9Ter6isiI wanted to..
Joe wants to explain why he was seeing her but Bishop is
timing everything in his cross examination to perfection and
he hasn’t and doesn’t let Joe in.
BISHOP
Are you an honest man, Captain
Martin?
EXT. GOATHERD HUT. DAY.58 58
ARMSTRONG takes army issue biscuits out of his pack and gives
YUSRA one. A noise outside. They freeze. ARMSTRONG creeps to
the doorway. Nothing.
ARMSTRONG

She pulls her scarf across her face so only her eyes are
showing.
YUSRA (CONT’D)
But with a British soldier beside
me - it’s not possible..
He can’t bear this. He knows she’s right; but he doesn’t want
it to be.
YUSRA (CONT’D)
You must go back.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 43A.
ARMSTRONG
No.
YUSRA
If you love me, if you want me to
be safe - you have to go back.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.59 59
JOE in the box. HONOR, ALISON, MARY, MARKHAM and TILBROOK in
the public gallery.
BISHOP
In interview you were asked the

truth.
HONOR
I know I am..
GIBBY
A confusion of date and time..?
MARKHAM leaving court.
HONOR
No.
PRESIDENT
So one of you is lying.
HONOR
We could ask Martha? That would
clear it up.
PRESIDENT
Ten o’clock tomorrow morning.
EXT. OFFICE. BASE. DAY.59B 59B
MARKHAM unlocks the office door and goes in.
INT. OFFICE. DAY.59C 59C
MARKHAM unlocks the bottom drawer of filing cabinet. He takes
INT. HALLWAY. COURT MARTIAL. DAY.59D 59D
JOE being escorted by GUARDS back to his cell. ED beside him.
JOE
She won’t forgive me for..
ED
It was a secret you didn’t tell
her; it’s not good but it’s not a
lie. Tilbrook is a liar.
JOE
I told you I didn’t want her to..
ED
Concentrate. Listen. This is much
bigger than your past. Who was
Harvey Tilbrook meeting? And why?
JOE
Martha will know.
INT. MARTHA’S ROOM. GORDON HOTEL. DAY.59E 59E
HONOR comes in. No Martha. She goes into the bathroom. The
photographs have gone. HONOR sits. She’s lost and alone.
INT. HIGH COMMISSION. CORRIDOR. DAY.59F 59F
Tilbrook walking fast down a corridor. He knocks on a door
and goes in without waiting for a response.
INT. HIGH COMMISSION. ROOM. DAY.59G 59G
Tilbrook enters a large room. There are some armchairs across
the far side of the room. There is only one person sitting
there. Calvert looks up. He’s holding a whisky.
TILBROOK
There’s been a complication.
Calvert looks at him steadily for a moment. Then he looks
down at his trouser leg, picks up a small loose thread and
rolls it between his first finger and his thumb, then lets it
drop to the floor.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 48.
EXT. CRATER. STREET. DAY.60 60
MARTHA being jumped by THREE MEN, bundled into the back of a
car and blindfolded. Neither she nor we see the identity
(ethnic or personal) of her abductors.
OMITTED61 61
EXT. DESERT. DAY.62 62
The car out in the desert now, travelling very fast.
EXT. DESERT/CRAYFISH FACTORY. DAY. 63 63
MARTHA led (blindfolded still) through some sand dunes. It’s
hard to walk blind on sand and even harder when you think
you’re being led to a place of execution.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 48aA.
INT. CRAYFISH FACTORY. DAY.64 64
MARTHA ushered into a small room and told:
NLF FIGHTER 1
Sit.
KADIR comes in. It’s a completely bare room.

bird. The Minister for the
Colonies.
MARTHA
How can I verify this?
KADIR
Your laundry is back in your
drawer; the fan is off; the desk
light is on; the photographs
destroyed.
MARTHA
You’ve been spying on me..
Then it clicks. And he, seeing it click, confirms it..
KADIR
Not us.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 50.
OMITTED65 65
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 50A.
INT. MARTHA’S ROOM. GORDON HOTEL. MORNING. DAY ELEVEN.66 66
HONOR asleep in the chair. MARTHA comes in.
MARTHA

Martha. MARTHA gets on the phone. HONOR looks on.
HONOR (CONT’D)
What are you doing?
MARTHA
Martha Franklin, Washington Post.
Is the Minister available?
Just a few questions - Oh um..
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 51aA.
(MORE)
about Hong Kong and the lease with
China. Sure. Is he overseas? He’s
in London? Thank you.
She digs around in a drawer pulling out old copies of
newspapers until she finds what she’s looking for. She hands
HONOR the paper - a big photograph of Colin Calvert smiling.
INT. MARKHAM QUARTERS. DAY.66A 66A
MARKHAM looking in the mirror, adjusting his belt. MARY
behind him.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 51A.
MARTHA (CONT'D)
MARY
You don’t have to keep going there.
MARKHAM picks up the log book.
MARKHAM
It’s the right thing to do, Mary.
His hands are not shaking. He smiles at her. For once, she
knows less than he does about himself.
EXT. COURT MARTIAL. DAY.66B 66B
MARKHAM waiting for and then intercepting ED.
MARKHAM
Something for you.
ED

was taking Kadir..
ED
Starfish.
ED stares at JOE. Oh my God.
JOE
Starfish and Owl.
HONOR
The Minister was here to meet the
terrorist. The Government are
talking to the men who would have
killed George Markham.
JOE looks at HONOR with real gratitude and hope for
forgiveness. However, just as HONOR looks back at him, the
door bangs open and people begin to enter court. The moment
passes.
INT. MARKHAM QUARTERS. DAY.66D 66D
MARKHAM comes in. He looks so much better. MARY smiles.
MARY
Home early..
MARKHAM
I thought I could take George
swimming.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.67 67
MARTHA in the witness box. Her shirt buttons undone low.
ALISON, HONOR and TILBROOK watching.
PRESIDENT
One more button, if you wouldn’t

MARTHA
What a good idea.
She hands it to the CLERK who gives it to BISHOP.
MARTHA (CONT’D)
Rare and distinguished..
ED
Like an owl. Or a starfish.
What’s he on about. TILBROOK stares at ED. He knows. Stunned,
terrified, capable of anything.
BISHOP
Would the court be so kind as to
grant a short adjournment? I need
to take instructions.
PRESIDENT
Five minutes.
OMITTED68 68
INT. COURT. INTERVIEW ROOM. DAY.69 69
BISHOP in with TILBROOK deep in conversation. MARTHA comes in
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 54.
BISHOP
You’re halfway through your

embarrassing all that would be if
it’s the next thing I say in the
witness box. What would the
headline be? Secret talks to hand
over colony to Marxist terrorists?
BISHOP
You’re threatening us.
MARTHA
He said five minutes. Time’s up.
You boys ready?
She turns to go.
TILBROOK
There’d be no story of course...
You’d give up your story.
She looks at both men. She knows she’s done it.
INT. COURT ROOM. DAY.70 70
ALL waiting. Tense. BISHOP comes in.
PRESIDENT
Mister Bishop..
BISHOP

doesn’t look away. She nods at him. She’s telling him he’s
done well and this means everything to ED. JOE looks up at
the public gallery. HONOR not there.  The court starting to
clear. JOE’s POV. No Honor. ED clocks this. Then through the
throng of people (some milling, some departing) there she is.
She’s come down into the court room proper and there she
stands, looking at him. JOE goes to her. He holds her and
holds her and holds her some more. ED looking on - now he
really knows he’s done a good thing. MARTHA looking on. HONOR
looking over Joe’s shoulder at Martha and her eyes say thank
you, thank you, thank you. JOE spins her round. JOE smiles at
MARTHA. She smiles, goes to the door, turns and looks back at
the happy couple. She’s done a good thing - in close up,
she’s almost Ava Gardner at the end of Showboat. Then she’s
gone.
EXT. GOATHERD HUT. DAY.71 71
ARMSTRONG watching YUSRA adjust her clothing slightly. He’s
so in love with her. She catches him looking at her. She
smiles and his heart heaves.
ARMSTRONG
He kisses her. Soft, gentle, fragile. He moves back a
fraction in order to start the wonderfulness all over again.
YUSRA
(Arabic) Kiss.
ARMSTRONG
What?
YUSRA
Kiss.
They kiss. Impossibly tender, more like a first kiss even
than the first kiss.
OMITTED72 72
OMITTED72A 72A
INT. MARTHA’S ROOM. GORDON HOTEL. DAY.72B 72B
An opened suitcase on the bed. Martha packing to go. She puts
the last items of clothing into the suitcase. She turns and
looks at her typewriter on the desk. She goes to the
typewriter and stands for a moment in front of it. And then
she packs it away.
INT. LAITHWAITE FLAT. BEDROOM. DAY.73 73
ED getting dressed for inspection, looking in the mirror.
ALISON comes in and looks at him looking in the mirror. She
sits on the bed. He turns from the mirror to look at her.
ED

ED
I’d leave you. If it made you
happier.. I’d go.
This is heartbreaking stuff. A love like this. Tears in her
eyes but then she pulls herself together because she has to
be truthful now, she can’t only be emotional.
ALISON
I’m going to have the babies. And
let’s see. Let’s start with new
life and see how we go.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 56aA-57.
ED
New lives.
ALISON
New lives.
EXT/INT. MARTIN FLAT. DAY.74 74
JOE in uniform looking in full length mirror saying what he *
wouldn’t say on the plane when he was a very different man. *
JOE *
She sells sea shells on the sea *

She smiles a wonderful smile which speaks of a future. *
They’ll make a good go of it, these two. *
JOE (CONT’D) *
What do you mean I look terrible? *
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 57A.
Just as he begins a thought about why the birds have been
disturbed, YUSRA (she’s half a second ahead of him) turns
towards him. Bang. A shot from nowhere. She crumples. YUSRA
goes down. A single shot in the back. ARMSTRONG running and
falling and running up the slope to get to her. Slo mo.
Distorted sound. He reaches her. She’s dying.
She tries with all the strength she has left in her to live
but she’s going and those remarkable eyes hold on his and
then close for the last time.
The Last Post Episode 6 Cherry Revisions 21.02.17 58A.
OMITTED79 79
OMITTED80 80
EXT. PARADE GROUND. BASE. SUNSET.81 81
ALL standing to attention. MARKHAM, JOE and ED stand with
BAXTER to one side facing the Union Jack. ALL the men turn
their heads to face the flag as the bugler plays. The three